

In The Iowa Supreme Court
Supreme Court No. 19-1954

CHRISTOPHER J. GODFREY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA; TERRY BRANSTAD, Governor of the State of Iowa, in his official capacity; BRENNNA FINDLEY, Legal Counsel to the Governor of the State of Iowa, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the District Court for Jasper County
The Honorable Brad McCall

Appellants' Final Brief
(Oral Argument Requested)

Frank Harty, AT003356
Debra Hulett, AT0003665
Katie Graham, AT0010930
David Bower, AT0009246
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: 515-283-3100
Facsimile: 515-283-8045

Email: fharty@nyemaster.com
Email: dlhulett@nyemaster.com
Email: klgraham@nyemaster.com
Email: dbower@nyemaster.com
Attorneys for Defendants-
Appellants State of Iowa, Terry
Branstad, Governor of the State of
Iowa, in his official capacity, and
Brenna Findley, Legal Counsel to
the Governor of the State of Iowa,
in her official capacity

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	8
Statement of issues presented for review.....	17
Routing statement.....	29
Statement of the Case.....	30
Statement of the Facts.....	31
Argument.....	34
Division 1.....	34
The verdicts are contrary to law and unsupported by substantial evidence.	34
A. Branstad acted lawfully toward a nonelected political appointee.	35
1. The Governor has complete discretion to establish an appointed state officer’s salary within the statutory range.	35
2. The Governor’s Legal Counsel cannot be liable for the salary-reduction decision.	40
3. A Governor and Governor-elect’s resignation request to a nonelected political appointee is lawful and cannot result in liability or damages.	40
B. The ICRA verdicts are contrary to law and unsupported by substantial evidence.	41

1.	The ICRA is inapplicable to a governor’s decisions regarding a nonelected political appointee.....	41
2.	A governor-elect couldn’t have discriminated “in employment” against a political appointee.	44
3.	Godfrey failed to present substantial evidence regarding an adverse employment action.	45
	a) The spurned resignation requests were not adverse actions.	47
	b) The ICRA barred liability for claims that Godfrey never administratively exhausted.	47
	c) Godfrey failed to establish any other adverse action.	49
	i. Department Head retreat.	49
	ii. Press release.....	50
	iii. Budget matters.	50
4.	The discrimination verdict is unsupported by substantial evidence.	51
	a) Branstad didn’t know Godfrey was gay.	52
	b) Branstad didn’t harbor anti-gay animus.	55
5.	The retaliation verdict is unsupported by substantial evidence.	56
	a) Before the salary reduction, Godfrey didn’t engage in protected activity.....	56
	b) After the salary reduction, Godfrey didn’t experience adverse action.....	58

C.	The constitutional-tort verdict is contrary to law and unsupported by substantial evidence.	58
1.	Godfrey’s procedural-due-process claim fails as a matter of law.....	61
a)	Godfrey had no property interest in statutory process.....	61
b)	Godfrey didn’t have a property interest in a particular salary level.....	63
c)	Godfrey didn’t have a property interest in a salary level free from “partisan political” considerations.....	65
d)	Godfrey received all the process to which he was due.....	69
2.	Godfrey’s substantive-due-process claim fails as a matter of law.....	70
a)	Non-legislative state action implicates substantive due process only where it results in deprivation of a “fundamental” property interest.....	71
b)	Where there is a “fundamental” property interest, non-legislative state action implicates substantive due process only where it “shocks the conscience.”	72
c)	Even applying a legislative action standard, Branstad’s decision had a “reasonable fit” with the “legitimate government purpose” implementing policy goals that he was elected to pursue.....	75
3.	Defendants have immunity.	75
D.	All claims should be dismissed.	77

Division 2	78
Evidentiary errors deprived Defendants a fair trial.	78
A. Democrat senator Dearden’s alleged conversation in which Godfrey disclosed he was gay was hearsay.	78
B. The court improperly admitted irrelevant and prejudicial evidence and lay opinion as a proxy for discriminatory motive.	80
1. Public-policy views and political affiliation.....	81
a) Candidate and Governor Branstad’s public-policy views.	82
b) Republican Party of Iowa’s alleged “anti-gay” views and its 2010 Platform.	83
i. Republican senators.	84
ii. 2010 RPI Platform.	85
2. Personal and religious beliefs of persons affiliated with ABI.	86
C. The court erred in admitting evidence regarding Branstad’s item veto and legislative action proposed by Republicans.....	88
D. The evidence prejudiced Defendants, so the remedy is a new trial.	90
Division 3	90
The jury instructions materially misstated the law and allowed the jury to find Defendants liable and award damages on legally improper grounds, prejudicing Defendants.....	90

A.	The instruction restricting the Governor’s discretion to set salary materially misstated the law.....	91
B.	The constitutional-tort instruction materially misstated the law.	92
C.	The instructions erroneously referred to an “employee” and “employment” relationship.	93
D.	The discrimination and retaliation instructions failed to specify the at-issue adverse “employment” action and provided a legally flawed standard.	93
E.	The retaliation instructions failed to specify the at-issue protected activity and provided a legally flawed standard.....	96
F.	The instructions conflated the damages standards.....	98
G.	The flawed instructions prejudiced Defendants.....	98
	Division 4	99
	Rulings regarding Godfrey’s medical condition denied Defendants their right to present a full and fair defense.....	99
A.	Godfrey waived the physician-patient privilege.....	100
B.	Godfrey’s discovery misconduct warranted a sanction precluding him from offering “emotional-distress” evidence.	104
C.	The excluded evidence regarding Godfrey’s medical condition, including emotional health, was relevant.....	109
	Division 5	116
	The excessive \$1,500,000 damages award is the product of passion and prejudice.....	116

A. The evidence was insufficient to support the award.	116
B. The award is flagrantly excessive.....	117
C. The evidentiary rulings provoked the jury to make an excessive award.....	119
Division 6	121
In response to Godfrey’s misconduct refusing to proceed with his case-in-chief, Judge McCall forced an illegal venue change, depriving Defendants a fair trial.	121
Conclusion	124
Request for oral submission.....	125
Certificate of compliance with type-volume limitation, typeface requirements, and type-style requirements.....	126
Attorney’s cost certificate.....	127
Certificate of filing and service	128

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, LLC</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013) .	19, 47
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	19, 41
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019)	19, 75
<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019)	19, 72, 73
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	19, 63
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	23, 82
<i>Bonilla v. Iowa Bd. of Parole</i> , 930 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2019)	19, 44
<i>Bowers v. Polk Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002).....	19, 61, 65
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	20, 46
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	23, 82
<i>Clark v. Herring</i> , 260 N.W. 436 (Iowa 1935).....	20, 42, 60, 64
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	20, 62
<i>Coker v. Abell-Howe Co.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 1992)	25, 94
<i>Colton v. Branstad</i> , 372 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1985)	20, 51
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	20, 72, 74
<i>Danielson v. Brennan</i> , No. 17-35928, 764 F. App’x 622 (9th Cir. Mar. 25, 2019).....	20, 50
<i>Dean v. Cunningham</i> , 182 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. 2006).....	26, 114

<i>Des Moines Register & Tribune v. Dwyer</i> , 542 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1996)	23, 88, 89
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015)	25, 95, 96
<i>Doe v. Cent. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , 766 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 2009)	25, 26, 98, 111
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2020)	20, 37, 43
<i>Drielak v. Pruitt</i> , 890 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	20, 49
<i>Dunham v. Wadley</i> , 195 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1999)	20, 63
<i>Dunlavey v. Economy Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 526 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1995)	20, 67
<i>Dutcher v. Randall Foods</i> , 546 N.W.2d 889 (Iowa 1996)	25, 26, 27, 95, 98, 111, 120
<i>Easton v. Howard</i> , 751 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2008)	20, 34, 54
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	23, 83
<i>Estate of Franken</i> , 944 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2020)	20, 37
<i>Exec. Air Taxi Corp. v. City of Bismarck</i> , 518 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2008)	20, 72
<i>Fagen v. Grand View Univ.</i> , 861 N.W.2d 825 (Iowa 2015)	26, 100, 108, 113
<i>Farmland Foods v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003)	20, 45, 47, 49, 51
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chem., Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000)	20, 25, 57, 97
<i>Fry v. Blauvelt</i> , 818 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 2012)	28, 121
<i>Gates v. Del. Cty.</i> , 12 Iowa 405 (1861)	20, 42

<i>Geraci v. Moody-Tottrup, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 1996).....	20, 52
<i>Giza v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 713 (Iowa 2014).....	26, 100, 116
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 847 N.W.2d 578 (Iowa 2014).....	29
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	17, 20, 29, 30, 58, 59, 60, 61
<i>Goettelman v. Stoen</i> , 182 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 1970).....	27, 119, 121
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny</i> , 616 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2000).....	23, 78, 81, 90
<i>Greenwood Manor v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 641 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2002).....	20, 63, 66
<i>Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Sols., LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d. 553 (Iowa 2017).....	20, 25, 46, 99
<i>Hawkins v. Grinnell Reg. Med. Ctr.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 261 (Iowa 2019).....	23, 78, 80
<i>Herbst v. State</i> , 616 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2000).....	25, 94
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 812 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa 2012).....	23, 89
<i>Hulme v. Barrett</i> , 480 N.W.2d 40 (Iowa 1992).....	20, 25, 56, 58, 96
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009).....	27, 116, 117, 118, 119
<i>John v. U.S.</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 788 (2007).....	23, 88
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 525 N.W.2d 409 (Iowa 1994).....	20, 71
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	20, 70
<i>Kurth v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 628 N.W.2d. 1 (Iowa 2001).....	23, 90
<i>Lawson v. Kurtzhals</i> , 792 N.W.2d 251 (Iowa 2010).....	26, 107

<i>Leatherbury v. C&H Sugar Co.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 872 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	20, 50
<i>Lee v. Halford</i> , 540 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 1995)	20, 42
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 637 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2001).....	23, 79
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005).....	20, 48
<i>McGuire v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 833</i> , 863 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2017).....	20, 63, 64
<i>McKinney v. Pate</i> , 20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir 1994)	20, 71, 73
<i>McKinney v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 915 F.3d 956 (3d Cir. 2019)....	20, 63, 64
<i>Metz v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998).....	28, 124
<i>Movers Warehouse, Inc. v. City of Little Canada</i> , 71 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 1995)	21, 70
<i>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2012).....	21, 67
<i>Nicholas v. Penn. State Univ.</i> , 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000)....	21, 71, 72, 74
<i>Notelzah, Inc. v. Destival</i> , 537 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1995).....	21, 61
<i>Paskert v. Kenma-ASA Auto Plaza, Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2020)	21, 48
<i>Pexa v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2004).....	26, 111
<i>Prebilich-Holland v. Gaylord Entm't Co.</i> , 297 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2002).....	21, 52
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	21, 73
<i>Sallis v. Lamansky</i> , 420 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 1988).....	27, 116
<i>Sellers v. Deere & Co.</i> , 791 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2015)	21, 45, 46, 58

<i>Shockency v. Ramsey Cty.</i> , 493 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2007)	21, 69, 77
<i>Simon Seeding & Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017)	25, 27, 95, 118, 119
<i>Smith v. Thompson</i> , 258 N.W. 190 (Iowa 1934)	21, 38
<i>State v. Leedom</i> , 938 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2020)	26, 108
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 897 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2017)	21, 25, 70, 92
<i>State v. Sallis</i> , 574 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1998)	23, 81
<i>State v. Smokers Warehouse Corp.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2007)	21, 74
<i>Stender v. Blessum</i> , 897 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 2017)	26, 101, 109, 113
<i>Stillians v. State</i> , 843 F.2d 276 (8th Cir. 1988)	21, 41, 42
<i>Teague v. Mosley</i> , 552 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 1996)	23, 89
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	21, 62
<i>Truong v. Hassan</i> , 829 F.3d 627 (8th Cir. 2016)	21, 70, 92
<i>U.S. v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	24, 86
<i>Van Stelton v. Van Stelton</i> , No. C11-4045-MWB, 2013 WL 5574566 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 9, 2013)	26, 105
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	24, 80, 85
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 801 N.W.2d 548 (Iowa 2011)	21, 76
<i>Whitley v. C.R. Pharmacy Serv., Inc.</i> , 816 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2012)	26, 100
<i>Willey v. Riley</i> , 541 N.W.2d 521 (Iowa 1995)	21, 52

Statutes

1931 Iowa Acts ch. 257 § 24	21
-----------------------------------	----

1973 Iowa Acts ch. 1 § 1(29)	21, 38
2008 Iowa Acts ch. 1191 § 11.....	21, 38
2008 Iowa Acts ch. 1191 § 12.....	21, 38
2008 Iowa Acts ch. 1191 § 13.....	
.....17, 18, 21, 25, 33, 35, 36, 37, 40, 62, 64, 65, 74, 75, 76, 91	
2008 Iowa Acts ch. 1191 § 14.....	17, 18, 21, 33, 35, 37
Iowa Code § 17A.11(1) (2019).....	22
Iowa Code § 216.11 (2019).....	22, 45
Iowa Code § 216.11(2) (2019).....	22, 57
Iowa Code § 216.15(1) (2019).....	22, 47
Iowa Code § 216.15(13) (2019).....	25, 95
Iowa Code § 216.15(9)(a)(8) (2019).....	25, 96
Iowa Code § 216.2(6) (2019).....	22, 43, 44
Iowa Code § 216.2(7) (2019).....	22, 43, 44, 45
Iowa Code § 216.6(1) (2019).....	22, 43, 45
Iowa Code § 216.6(1)(a) (2019)	22, 44
Iowa Code § 602.6105 (2019).....	28, 123
Iowa Code § 622.10(2) (2019).....	26, 100, 109, 113
Iowa Code § 66.1A (2019)	22, 42
Iowa Code § 669.14(1) (2019).....	19, 22, 75
Iowa Code § 69.16C (2019).....	22, 43

Iowa Code § 69.19 (2019).....	22, 42
Iowa Code § 69.4(3) (2019).....	22, 42
Iowa Code § 7E.1 (2019).....	21, 38
Iowa Code § 7E.2 (2019).....	21, 38
Iowa Code § 7E.3 (2019).....	21, 38
Iowa Code § 7E.4 (2019).....	21, 38
Iowa Code § 7E.5 (2019).....	21, 38, 49
Iowa Code § 86.1 (2019).....	22, 42
Iowa Code § 86.18 (2019).....	22, 66
Iowa Code § 86.4 (2019).....	22, 65
Iowa Code § 86.5 (2019).....	22, 65
Iowa Code § 8A.412(4) (2019).....	21, 42
Iowa Code § 8A.412(6) (2019).....	22, 42
Iowa Code § 8A.416(1) (2019).....	25, 91

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 124 (11th ed. 2019).....	22, 41
Black’s Law Dictionary 662 (11th ed. 2019).....	22, 41
Eighth Circuit Model Civil Jury Instruction 10.41 (2019)	25, 94
Eighth Circuit Model Civil Jury Instruction 5.40 (2019)	25, 94
S.F. 568, 66th Gen. Assemb., 1975 Session.....	22, 39

Rules

Iowa Admin. Code r. 481-10.1 (2008)	22, 66
Iowa Admin. Code r. 481-10.29 (2008)	22, 66, 67
Iowa Admin. Code r. 481-10.29(2)(b) (2008).....	22, 68
Iowa Admin. Code r. 481-15.5(3)(c) (2017).....	22, 67
Iowa Code of Judicial Conduct 51:2.11(A)(1).....	28, 124
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	29
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f)	29
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(1)(b).....	26, 113
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.517(3)(a)	26, 106
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.704(2).....	26, 108
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.708(1)(b).....	26, 105, 106, 108
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.708(2).....	26, 105
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.708(2)(a)	27, 106
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.945	28, 124
Iowa R. Evid. 5.401.....	24, 27, 81, 83, 85, 86, 87, 89, 111, 113
Iowa R. Evid. 5.402.....	24, 83, 85, 86, 89
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403.....	24, 81, 83, 85, 86, 87, 89
Iowa R. Evid. 5.613.....	27, 115
Iowa R. Evid. 5.702.....	24, 83, 85
Iowa R. Evid. 5.802.....	24, 79, 87

Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(4).....	27, 115
Iowa R. Prof. Conduct 32:3.4(c).....	27, 106
Iowa R. Prof. Conduct 32:3.4(d).....	27, 106
Iowa R. Prof. Conduct 32:8.4(d).....	27, 108

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. I, § 2.....	23, 82
Iowa Const. art. I, § 9.....	19, 58
Iowa Const. art. III, § 16.....	19, 23, 51, 89
Iowa Const. art. IV, § 1.....	19, 36, 38, 44, 65
Iowa Const. art. IV, § 8.....	19, 36, 38, 44
Iowa Const. art. IV, § 9.....	19, 36, 38, 44, 76
Iowa Const. art. X.....	23, 82
